

No. 11-55316

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
THEODORE BROWN, and CHRISTOPHER AGRELLA,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

Versus

**DEBRA BOWEN, in her
official capacity as Secretary of State,**

Defendant – Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Final Order of the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California, District Judge Philip
S. Gutierrez presiding, Case No. 2:10-cv-02488-PSG-OP*

OPENING BRIEF

Daniel J. Treuden, Esquire
Law Office of Robert G. Bernhoft, S.C.
207 E. Buffalo Street, Suite 600
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 276-3333 telephone
(414) 276-2822 facsimile
djtreuden@bernhoflaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATUTORY SCHEME 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. HAVING MODIFIED THEIR BEHAVIOR TO COMPLY WITH THE CHALLENGED STATUTES, APPELLANTS HAVE SHOWN AN INJURY-IN-FACT BY ALLEGING FACTS THAT SUPPORT A REASONABLE FEAR THAT THE SECRETARY INTENDS TO ENFORCE THE STATUTE BARRING NON-RESIDENTS FROM CIRCULATING BALLOT ACCESS PETITIONS. 12

A. Appellants’ Alleged a Reasonable fear of Enforcement Sufficient to Show an Injury-In-Fact and Establish Standing..... 13

B. The District Court Erred by Requiring Allegations of Affirmative Acts of Past Enforcement or Explicit, Specific Threats of Future Enforcement in order to Show a Credible Threat of Enforcement..... 17

CONCLUSION 21

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

3550 Stevens Creek Associates v. Barclays Bank of California,
915 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1990) 4

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 10

Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless,
320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) passim

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union,
442 U.S. 289, 99 S.Ct. 2301, 60 L.Ed.2d 895 (1979) 14, 18

California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) passim

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 19

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69, 73, 104 S.Ct. 2229, 81 L.Ed.2d 59 (1984)..... 4

Lopez v. Candaele, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) 19

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh, 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) 11, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992)..... 10

Majors v. Abell, 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 15

Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co., 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002) 4

N. Star Int'l v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n, 720 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 4

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 16

<i>Pac. West Group, Inc. v. Real Time Solutions, Inc.</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 566 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Rennie & Laughlin, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 242 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1957)	5
<i>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. San Diego County</i> , 495 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Salve Regina Coll. V. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225, 111 S. Ct. 1217, 1224, 113 L.Ed.2d 190 (1991)	4
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 20
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 122 S.Ct. 992, 998, 152 L.Ed.2d 1 (2002)	4
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 21
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 108 S.Ct. 636, 98 L.Ed.2d 782 (1988)	14, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

Cal. Elec. Code § 13	2
Cal. Elec. Code § 8020	2
Cal. Elec. Code § 8060	2
Cal. Elec. Code § 8066	passim
Cal. Elec. Code § 8302	2
Cal. Elec. Code § 8400	2
Cal. Elec. Code § 8451	passim
Cal. Gov. Code § 12172.5	16
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III § 1	10
